Government of the People's Republic of Bangladesh Ministry of Textiles & Jute Bangladesh Secretariat, Dhaka. <u>www.motj.gov.bd</u>

Memo No.24.00.0000.111.25.001.17.989

Dated: 12.12.2017

To: The Chief Accounts Officer Ministry of Textiles and Jute C, G, A, Bhaban, Schunbagicha, Dhaka.

Sub: Government Approval to participate in the "Victory Day of Bangladesh-2017" in kolkata, India from 5th to 19th December,2017.

Sir,

4

The undersigned is directed to convey the government approval of Mr.Md. Mijanur Rahman, Member, Bangladesh Handloom Board, Dhaka to participate in the programme on "celebrating Victory Day of Bangladesh in the Deputy High Commission premises in kalkata, India" to be held between 15th to 19th December, 2017 under the following terms and conditions:

a) All expenses including air tickets shall be borne by the Bangladesh Handloom Board as per government rules;

b) During the visit he will be treated as on duty;

c) He shall not go beyond the approved time of visit.

d) He will have to submit a report to the Ministry within seven days after return.

3. This order is issued with the approval of the competent authority.

Nilufer Nazneen 12, 12, 17 Deputy Secretary Phone No. 9571219(Off)

Memo No.24.00.0000.111.25.001.17.989

Dated: 12.12.2017

Copy forwarded for kind information and necessary action:

- 01. Secretary, Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Schunbagicha, Dhaka.
- 02. Director General, Immigration and passports, Agargoan, Dhaka.
- 03. H.E. the High Commissioner of India in Bangladesh, Dhaka.
- 04. The Deputy High Commissioner, High Commission of Bangladesh in Kolkata, India.
- 05. Chairman, Bangladesh Handloom Board, Dhaka.
- 06. Mr.Md. Mijanur Rahman, Member, Bangladesh Handloom Board, Dhaka.
- 07. Director, Hazrat Shah Jalal International Airport, Dhaka.
- 08. Immigration Officer, Hazrat Shah Jalal International Airport, Dhaka.
- 09. Assistant Programmer, Ministry of Textiles and Jute, Dhaka. (With request to upload MOTJ website)

Nilufer Nazneen Deputy Secretary.